

Jefferson County
Board of Commissioners
Agenda Request

To: Board of Commissioners
Philip Morley, County Administrator

From: Frank Gifford, Public Works Director *ML (for)*

Agenda Date: August 20, 2012

Subject: Change Order No. 2, Spruce Creek Culvert Replacement, Upper Hoh Road MP 9.70, Federal Aid Project No. ER-0902(340), County Project No. X01821

Statement of Issue: Change Order No. 2 with Seton Construction for the Spruce Creek Culvert Replacement, County Project No. X01821.


Analysis/Strategic Goals/Pro's & Con's: Heavy rainfall and high flows in Spruce Creek in January, 2009 caused significant damage to the roadway and culvert, requiring temporary, emergency repairs at Upper Hoh Road MP 9.7. Public Works applied for and received funding from the Federal Highway Administration (FHWA) to replace the existing culverts at MP 9.7 with a new structure. The new structure will be a 22 ft. span, 3-sided, concrete box culvert. Change Order No. 2 is necessary in order to make required changes to the planting plan.

Fiscal Impact/Cost Benefit Analysis: This change order will increase the contract amount by \$3,136.44, from \$397,507.43 to \$400,643.87. This project is funded at 86.5% by the Federal Highway Administration, and 13.5% by County road funds.

Recommendation: Public Works recommends that the Board execute all three originals of Change Order No. 2 with Seton Construction and return two (2) originals to Public Works for further processing.

Department Contact: Jon Watson, P.E., Engineering Services Manager, 385-9160.

Reviewed By:


Philip Morley, County Administrator

8/20/12
Date

Ordered by County Engineer under terms of
 Section 1 - 04. 4 of the Standard Specifications
 Change proposed by Contractor

Contract No. XO1821
To:
 Seton Construction
 4640 S. Discovery Road
 Port Townsend, WA 98368

Project Title Spruce Creek Culvert Replacement

Endorsed by: Seton Construction
Contractor Firm Name

Bruce B. Seton 8/6/12
Signature Date

Vice President
Title

Consent given by Surety: (when required)

By: _____
Attorney-in-fact Date

You are ordered to perform the following described work upon receipt of an approved copy of this change order:

The Contract Provisions and Plans are hereby modified as follows:

- Bid Item No. 25, "Plant Selection Redtwig Dogwood", originally specified as a Bareroot plant, shall be a 1 Gallon potted plant with a unit bid price of \$10.21 per Each.
- Bid Item No. 26, "Plant Selection Pacific Ninebark", originally specified as a Bareroot plant, shall be a 1 Gallon potted plant with a unit bid price of \$10.21 per Each.
- Bid Item No. 27, "Plant Selection Cluster Rose", originally specified as a Bareroot plant, shall be a 1 Gallon potted plant with a unit bid price of \$10.21 per Each.
- Bid Item No. 28, "Plant Selection Salmonberry", originally specified as a Bareroot plant, shall be a 1 Gallon potted plant with a unit bid price of \$10.21 per Each.
- Bid Item No. 29, "Plant Selection Redtwig Dogwood", originally specified as a Live Stake, shall be a 1 Gallon potted plant with a unit bid price of \$8.83 per Each.
- Bid Item No. 30, "Plant Selection Geyer's Willow", originally specified as a Live Stake, shall be a 1 Gallon potted plant with a unit bid price of \$8.83per Each.
- Bid Item No. 31, "Plant Selection Sitka Willow", originally specified as a Live Stake, shall be a 1 Gallon potted plant with a unit bid price of \$8.83 per Each.

All work materials and measurement to be in accordance with the provisions of the standard specifications and special provisions for the type of construction involved.

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT	CURRENT CONTRACT AMOUNT	ESTIMATED NET CHANGE THIS ORDER	ESTIMATED CONTRACT TOTAL AFTER CHANGE
\$397,507.43	\$397,507.43	\$3,136.44	\$400,643.87
ORIGINAL CONTRACT TIME (days)	CURRENT CONTRACT TIME (days)	CONTRACT TIME CHANGE (Add/Del)	NEW CONTRACT TIME (days)
50	50	0	50

Approved as to form only:
David Ahrens 8/13/12
 Jefferson Co. Prosecutor's Office

APPROVAL RECOMMENDED
 Mark J. Juntun 8-3-12
Project Manager Date

APPROVAL RECOMMENDED
 [Signature] 8-8-12
County Engineer Date

APPROVAL RECOMMENDED
 [Signature] 8-8-2012
Engineering Services Manage Date

APPROVED

Chair, Jefferson County Commissioners Date